A series of sensitivity tests was conducted to analyse the extent to which the results of the cost benefit

analysis (i.e. the estimated net present value and benefit cost ratio for each option) are affected when some

of the key assumptions underpinning the analysis are varied, including:

▪ discount rate (4 per cent and 10 per cent instead of 7 per cent, as per Building Queensland guidelines for

cost benefit analysis)

▪ capital expenditure (20 per cent increase and 20 per cent decrease)

▪ recurrent expenditure (20 per cent increase and 20 per cent decrease)

▪ health benefits assumptions

− value of a Statistical Life Year (VSLY) (20 per cent decrease and 20 per cent increase)

− proportion of patients treated elsewhere for inpatient services (5 per cent lower at 75 per cent and 5

per cent higher at 85 per cent)

− proportion of patients averting mortality as a result of being treated at the hospital (lower at 0.6 per

cent and higher at 1.4 per cent)

− reduction in disability burden due to treatment (lower at 10 per cent and higher at 30 per cent)

− remaining life expectancy post-emergency department admission (lower at 5 years and higher at 15

years).

The results of the sensitivity analysis are set out in Table 3.

BUILDING QUEENSLAND CABOOLTURE HOSPITAL REDEVELOPMENT STAGE 1 PAGE 13 OF 15

Table 3  Sensitivity analysis results for project case

SENSITIVITY SCENARIO P50 COSTS P90 COSTS

 NPV ($M) BCR NPV ($M) BCR

Baseline 1,472.5 2.98 1,452.1 2.90

Discount rates

Lower at 4% 3,442.7 4.36 3,446.4 4.38

Higher at 10% 659.4 2.16 630.1 2.05

Capital costs

-20% 1,520.7 3.18 1,503.2 3.11

+20% 1,424.4 2.80 1,401.0 2.72

Recurrent costs

-20% 1,575.2 3.45 1,555.8 3.35

+20% 1,369.8 2.62 1,348.3 2.55

Health benefits key assumptions

VSLY (-20%) 1,029.1 2.38 1,008.6 2.32

VSLY (+20%) 1,916.0 3.57 1,895.5 3.48

Proportion of patients treated elsewhere (75%) 1,934.8 3.60 1,914.4 3.50

Proportion of patients treated elsewhere (85%) 1,010.2 2.36 989.8 2.29

Proportion of patients averting mortality as a result
of being treated at the hospital (0.6%)

1,319.7 2.77 1,299.3 2.70

Proportion of patients averting mortality as a result
of being treated at the hospital (1.4%)

1,625.3 3.18 1,604.9 3.10

Reduction in disability burden due to treatment
(10%)

746.0 2.00 725.5 1.95

Reduction in disability burden due to treatment
(30%)

2,199.1 3.95 2,178.6 3.85

Remaining life expectancy post-emergency
department admission (5 years)

1,288.5 2.73 1,268.0 2.66

Remaining life expectancy post-emergency
department admission (15 years)

1,656.6 3.22 1,636.1 3.14

BUILDING QUEENSLAND CABOOLTURE HOSPITAL REDEVELOPMENT STAGE 1 PAGE 14 OF 15

11 WIDER ECONOMIC IMPACTS

The Caboolture Hospital Redevelopment is expected to deliver better value for money through

implementation of a contemporary model of care and improved facility functional relationships.

Improvements in the model of care and functional relationships of the facilities are expected to increase the

quantity of health services that the hospital is expected to be able to supply for a given quantity of resources

(i.e. increase productivity by increasing technical efficiency). The improvements will also increase the

efficiency with which the hospital manage and allocate its resources, thereby reducing the recurrent costs